feasible to the Company. The Directors consider that the Placing is currently the only and best

available feasible means of raising additional capital for the Company, and broadening the

Shareholders’ structure and enlarging the Company’s capital base.

The Board considers that the terms of the Placing Agreement and the transactions

contemplated thereunder (including the Placing, the Placing Price and the placing commission)

are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities involving the issue of its equity

securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately after the Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of

the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the Completion:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date Immediately after Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Directors–
Meng Xiao Su 61,737 0.011 61,737 0.009
Yang Bu Ting 61,737 0.011 61,737 0.009
Zhao Da Xin 61,737 0.011 61,737 0.009

Sub-total 185,211 0.033 185,211 0.027

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 109,159,208 16.667
Other public Shareholders 545,610,827 99.967 545,610,827 83.306

Sub-total 545,610,827 99.967 654,770,035 99.973

Total 545,796,038 100.00 654,955,246 100.00

THE SGM

The notice of the SGM is set out in pages 15 to 17 of this circular. The SGM is for the

purpose of considering and, if thought fit, approving the Placing Agreement and the transaction

contemplated thereunder, including allotment and issue of the Placing Shares, and grant of the

Specific Mandate.

Shareholders of the Company and their associates, who have material interest in the Placing

Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and hold any Shares as at the date of the

SGM, shall abstain from voting on the resolution approving the Placing and the Specific Mandate.